

03768-1

03768-1

NO. 63768-1-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

REC'D
MAR 09 2010
King County prosecutor
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN BURNS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Dean S. Lum, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JONATHAN M. PALMER
DANA M. LIND
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

2010 MAR -9 PM 4:01
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
1. BECAUSE A RESTITUTION HEARING WAS NOT HELD WITHIN THE 180-DAY STATUTORY TIME LIMIT, AND NO CONTINUANCE WAS REQUESTED OR GRANTED, BURNS IS ONLY LIABLE FOR THE AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION HE AGREED TO PAY IN THE PLEA AGREEMENT.	9
a. <u>The Disputed Amount Was Not "Determined" Within the 180-Day Limit</u>	16
b. <u>The Untimely Order Did Not "Modify" The Initial Restitution Amount</u>	18
2. EVEN IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THE RESTITUTION HEARING WAS TIMELY, PORTIONS OF THE RESTITUTION AWARD WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	21
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</u> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	19
<u>State v. Barnett</u> 36 Wn. App. 560, 675 P.2d 626 (1984)	22
<u>State v. Davison</u> 116 Wn.2d 917, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991)	8
<u>State v. Dennis</u> 101 Wn. App. 223, 6 P.3d 1173 (2000)	20
<u>State v. Ewing</u> 102 Wn. App. 349, 7 P.3d 835 (2000)	21
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> ___ Wn.2d. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (81525-9, Filed Feb. 18, 2010) ...	1, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20
<u>State v. Griffith</u> 164 Wn.2d 960, 195 P.3d 506 (2008)	20, 21, 22
<u>State v. Halsey</u> 140 Wn. App. 313, 165 P.3d 409 (2007)	10, 15, 16
<u>State v. Hunsicker</u> 129 Wn.2d 554, 919 P.2d 79 (1996)	17, 18
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 96 Wn. App. 813, 981 P.2d 25 (1999)	5, 10, 16
<u>State v. Kinneman</u> 122 Wn. App. 850, 95 P.3d 1277 (2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Krall</u> 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994)	5, 10
<u>State v. Murray</u> 118 Wn. App. 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003)	9
<u>State v. Pierson</u> 105 Wn. App. 160, 18 P.3d 1154 (2001)	10
<u>State v. Prado</u> 144 Wn. App. 227, 181 P.3d 901 (2008)	10
<u>State v. Reed</u> 103 Wn. App. 261, 12 P.3d 151 (2000)	11
<u>State v. Ryan</u> 78 Wn. App. 758, 899 P.2d 825 (1995)	10, 17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Studd</u> 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)	11
<u>State v. Tetreault</u> 99 Wn. App. 435, 998 P.2d 330 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Tobin</u> 161 Wn.2d 517, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007)	9
<u>State v. Tomal</u> 133 Wn.2d 985, 948 P.2d 833 (1997)	11
<u>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</u> 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

FEDERAL CASES

North Carolina v. Alford

400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970).....2

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.7535, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20
